

No. 22-11299

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:22-cv-01294-AT — Amy Totenberg, *Judge*

BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES

Christopher M. Carr <i>Attorney General of Georgia</i>	Office of the Georgia Attorney General
Bryan K. Webb <i>Deputy Attorney General</i>	40 Capitol Square, SW Atlanta, Georgia 30334
Russell D. Willard <i>Sr. Asst. Attorney General</i>	(404) 458-3658 cmcgowan@law.ga.gov
Charlene S. McGowan <i>Asst. Attorney General</i>	<i>Counsel for State Appellees</i>
Lee M. Stoy, Jr. <i>Asst. Attorney General</i>	
Elizabeth Wilson Vaughan <i>Asst. Attorney General</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Relevant Background and Proceedings Below	7
C. Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	16
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction over Greene’s appeal because it is moot.	16
II. The Court should otherwise abstain from ruling on the merits of Greene’s constitutional claims in deference to the pending parallel state proceeding.	20
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Greene’s motion for preliminary injunction.	24
A. Greene cannot show irreparable harm.	26
B. Greene is not likely to succeed on the merits of her constitutional claims.	27
1. The Challenge Statute does not violate the First or Fourteenth Amendment under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Challenge Statute does not usurp Congress’s authority under Article I, Section 5 to judge the qualifications of its members.....	35
3. The Challenge Statute as applied to Greene does not run afoul of the Amnesty Act of 1872.....	37
a. Greene failed to show that she has a private right of action under the Amnesty Act of 1872.....	38
b. The Amnesty Act of 1872 did not provide prospective amnesty to future insurrectionists.	39
c. The State Appellees have not waived any arguments that can be made in support of the district court’s ruling pertaining to Greene’s Amnesty Act of 1872 claim.....	42
C. The remaining preliminary injunction factors support the district court’s denial of Greene’s motion.	44
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) 43

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) 25

Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co. v. Morales,
368 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) 23

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 27, 28, 33

Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections,
59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995) 17

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972) 2, 27, 33

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 28

Burke v. Liberty Cnt’y Bd. of Elections,
291 Ga. 802 (2012)..... 7

California v. Sierra Club,
451 U.S. 287 (1981) 38

Cawthorn v. Amalfi et al.,
No. 22-1251, 2022 WL 1635116 (4th Cir. May 24, 2022) 40, 41

Christian Coalition of Fla., Inc. v. U.S.,
662 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2011) 16, 19

Clements v. Fashing,
 457 U.S. 957 (1982) 28

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 21, 22

Cowen v. Sec’y of Ga.,
 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 2

Duke v. Cleland,
 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992) 25

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) 16, 18

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) 17, 19

Gold-Fogel v. Fogel,
 16 F.4th 790 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 22

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 38

Hassan v. Colorado,
 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) 33

Haynes v. Wells,
 273 Ga. 106 (2000)..... 29, 30, 32

Hutchinson v. Miller,
 797 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1986) 35

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

Jenness v. Fortson,
 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 27, 33

Lindsay v. Bowen,
 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) 34

Long v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
 924 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2013) 12

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ludwig,
 426 U.S. 479 (1976) 43

McIntyre v. Fallahay,
 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985) 35

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 21

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 29

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 20

Roudebush v. Hartke,
 405 U.S. 15 (1972) 35

Sears v. Upton,
 561 U.S. 945 (2010) 7

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 26

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 571 U.S. 69 (2013) 21

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 27

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990) 23

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 29, 34

Tobey v. Jones,
706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2012) 31

Watkins v. U.S.,
354 U.S. 178 (1957) 31

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 24

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) 17, 18, 19

Worthy v. Phenix City,
930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019) 43

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 7, 24

Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872) 40

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5 *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-153 6, 29

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-543 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3 39

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2..... 36

Rules

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 616-1-2-.07(2)..... 32

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 616-1-2-.21(4)..... 30

Treatises

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 Const. Comment. 87, 131–35 (2021) 40
